940 – Warehouse Shipping Order  (SIG_V1.0 (004030)) 1 January 8, 2003
940 Warehouse Shipping Order
Functional Group ID=OW
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Warehouse Shipping
Order Transaction Set (940) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. This
transaction set can be used to enable the depositor to advise a warehouse to make a shipment, confirm a shipment, or
modify or cancel a previously transmitted shipping order.

 "PP" = Prepaid
"CC" = Collect
M W6602 91 Transportation Method/Type Code M 1  ID 1/2
 Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
 A= Air
S = Ocean
U = Parcel
M = Road
 W6605 387 Incoterm M 1  AN 1/35
 W6607 434 F.O.B Point (Incoterm Location) M 1  AN 1/30
 W6610 140 Standard Carrier Alpha Code O 1  ID 2/4
 Standard Carrier Alpha Code
940 – Warehouse Shipping Order  (SIG_V1.0 (004030)) 19 January 8, 2003
 Segment: LX Assigned Number
 Position: 0050
 Loop: 0300        Optional
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To reference a line number in a transaction set
 Syntax Notes:
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments:
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name     Attributes
M LX01 554 Assigned Number M 1  N0 1/6
Number assigned for differentiation within a transaction set:
SAPOE 862 – Last 4 digits of FST.09 with leading zeroes removed
P&A/A&L 850 – map from PO1.01 with leading zeroes removed
Legacy – hardcode to “1”
940 – Warehouse Shipping Order  (SIG_V1.0 (004030)) 20 January 8, 2003
 Segment: W01 Line Item Detail - Warehouse
 Position: 0200
 Loop: 0310        Optional
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To transmit basic and most frequent shipment-related line-item data elements
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of W0103 or W0104 is required.
  2 If either W0104 or W0105 is present, then the other is required.
  3 If either W0106 or W0107 is present, then the other is required.
  4 If either W0110 or W0111 is present, then the other is required.
  5 If either W0115 or W0116 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments:
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name     Attributes
M W0101 330 Quantity Ordered M 1  R 1/15
 Quantity ordered
M W0102 355 Unit or Basis for Measurement Code M 1  ID 2/2
 Code specifying the units in which a value is being expressed, or manner in
which a measurement has been taken
 Listed below are some commonly used values.
  CA  Case
  EA  Each
  KG  Kilogram
 W0104 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier M 1  ID 2/2
 Code identifying the type/source of the descriptive number used in
Product/Service ID (234)
  BP  Buyer Part Number
 W0105 234 Product/Service ID M 1  AN 1/48
 Identifying number for a product or service
 .  (Unique Item of HD)
 W0106 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier
BP – Buyer Part Number - Hardcode
X 1  ID 2/2
 W0107 235  Product ID – Haz UN Number X 1  AN 2/48
 UN Number for the part
 W0108
W0113